

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To
The Board of Directors
Aegis Logistics Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results (the "Statement") of Aegis Logistics Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2020 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulations") as amended from time to time.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 29th October, 2020, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a Report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE 2410) 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the



information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Regulations, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For C N K & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 101961W/W-100036



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'D.P. Sapre'.

D.P. Sapre
Partner

Membership No. 040740

Place: Mumbai
Date: 29th October, 2020

UDIN: 20040740AAAABK6500

AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED							
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020							
(Rs. in Lakhs except per share data)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.09.2020	30.09.2019	31.03.2020
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	15,755	10,778	19,452	26,533	40,755	85,972
2	Other income	670	334	1,629	1,004	3,633	6,654
3	TOTAL INCOME (1+2)	16,425	11,112	21,081	27,537	44,388	92,626
4	EXPENSES						
	Purchases of stock-in-trade	7,304	2,378	10,822	9,682	24,185	49,721
	Changes in Inventories of stock in trade	2	950	527	952	361	191
	Employee benefits expenses	836	710	787	1,546	1,866	3,832
	Expenses as per Employee Stock Purchase Plan	1,405	4,214	15,451	5,619	15,451	23,879
	Finance costs	364	407	537	771	1,143	2,269
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	999	971	938	1,970	1,786	3,797
	Other expenses	2,008	1,949	1,911	3,957	3,959	8,595
	TOTAL EXPENSES	12,918	11,579	30,973	24,497	48,751	92,284
5	Profit/ (loss) before tax (3-4)	3,507	(467)	(9,892)	3,040	(4,363)	342
6	Tax expenses	763	(99)	(3,980)	664	(2,623)	(2,127)
7	Profit/ (loss) for the period/ year (5-6)	2,744	(368)	(5,912)	2,376	(1,740)	2,469
8	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Taxes)	(15)	(15)	(2)	(30)	(4)	(72)
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period/ year (7+8)	2,729	(383)	(5,914)	2,346	(1,744)	2,397
10	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Re.1 per share)	3,454	3,397	3,397	3,454	3,397	3,397
11	Other Equity						97,128
12	Earnings per equity share (Face value of Re. 1 each) (not annualised, except for the year ended 31.03.2020)						
	Basic (in Rs)	0.80	(0.11)	(1.74)	0.70	(0.52)	0.73
	Diluted (in Rs)	0.78	(0.11)	(1.74)	0.68	(0.52)	0.70
See accompanying notes to the financial results							

AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.09.2020	30.09.2019	31.03.2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue						
Liquid Terminal Division	4,420	4,348	3,975	8,768	7,879	16,569
Gas Terminal Division	11,335	6,430	15,477	17,765	32,876	69,403
Net Sales / Income from Operations	15,755	10,778	19,452	26,533	40,755	85,972
Segment Results						
Liquid Terminal Division	2,203	2,234	1,839	4,437	3,691	8,055
Gas Terminal Division	3,263	2,357	3,326	5,620	6,512	15,176
	5,466	4,591	5,165	10,057	10,203	23,231
Less: Finance Cost	364	407	537	771	1,143	2,269
Other un-allocable expenditure (net)	2,002	4,947	14,585	6,949	13,773	22,068
Add: Interest Income	407	296	65	703	350	1,448
Profit/ (loss) before tax	3,507	(467)	(9,892)	3,040	(4,363)	342
Segment Assets						
Liquid Terminal Division	1,12,605	1,14,356	1,15,360	1,12,605	1,15,360	1,13,023
Gas Terminal Division	43,359	32,357	21,040	43,359	21,040	32,666
Unallocable	32,102	22,912	20,560	32,102	20,560	26,877
Total	1,88,066	1,69,625	1,56,960	1,88,066	1,56,960	1,72,566
Segment Liabilities						
Liquid Terminal Division	32,224	27,801	31,376	32,224	31,376	22,305
Gas Terminal Division	17,289	18,845	13,717	17,289	13,717	20,236
Unallocable	10,157	4,036	3,644	10,157	3,644	5,452
Total	59,670	50,682	48,737	59,670	48,737	47,993
Capital employed						
Liquid Terminal Division	80,381	86,555	83,984	80,381	83,984	90,718
Gas Terminal Division	26,070	13,512	7,323	26,070	7,323	12,430
Unallocable	21,945	18,876	16,916	21,945	16,916	21,425
Total	1,28,396	1,18,943	1,08,223	1,28,396	1,08,223	1,24,573

AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2020	As at March 31, 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,10,839	1,12,470
Capital work-in-progress	30,516	21,074
Intangible assets	75	85
Financial assets		
i. Investments		
a) Investments in subsidiaries	4,616	4,612
b) Other investments	1	1
ii. Loans	62	59
iii. Other financial assets	839	809
Current tax assets (net)	1,254	2,400
Other non current assets	1,876	1,001
Total non-current assets	1,50,078	1,42,511
Current assets		
Inventories	1,881	2,851
Financial assets		
i. Trade receivables	4,769	5,563
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	4,640	6,580
iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above	7,833	3,720
iv. Other financial assets	12,884	5,929
Other current assets	5,981	5,412
Total current assets	37,988	30,055
TOTAL ASSETS	1,88,066	1,72,566
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity Share capital	3,454	3,397
Other equity	1,00,948	97,128
Total Equity	1,04,402	1,00,525
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
i. Borrowings	4,500	4,850
ii. Other financial liabilities	28,295	27,821
Provisions	1,239	1,179
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	3,228	2,964
Other non-current liabilities	125	132
Total Non-current liabilities	37,387	36,946
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
i. Borrowings	16,940	15,443
ii. Trade payables		
Total outstanding dues of creditors of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,049	2,474
iii. Other financial liabilities	23,174	14,106
Other current liabilities	2,220	2,116
Provisions	353	353
Current tax liabilities (Net)	541	603
Total current liabilities	46,277	35,095
TOTAL LIABILITIES	83,664	72,041
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,88,066	1,72,566

AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	September 30, 2020 Unaudited	September 30, 2019 Unaudited
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit/ (loss) before tax	3,040	(4,363)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	1,970	1,786
Finance costs	771	1,143
Interest income	(703)	(350)
Corporate guarantee commission	(13)	(16)
Expenses as per Employee Stock Purchase Plan	5,619	15,451
Dividend Income - Non-Current investments	(161)	(3,212)
Dividend Income - Current	-	(16)
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	-	120
Sundry debit balances written off	-	1
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	2
Actuarial loss recognised in other comprehensive income	(40)	(6)
Operating profit before working capital changes	10,483	10,540
Adjustments for changes in working capital:		
Decrease in inventories	970	316
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	794	(882)
Decrease in non-current assets	13	298
(Increase)/ decrease in current assets	(569)	1,473
(Increase) in other current financial assets	(4,476)	(2,022)
(Increase)/ decrease in other non-current financial assets	(19)	110
(Increase)/ decrease in bank balance not considered as cash and cash equivalents	(4,113)	1,597
Increase in trade payables	575	633
(Decrease) in current provisions	-	(886)
Increase/ (decrease) in non-current provisions	59	(18)
Increase/ (decrease) in other non-current liabilities	3	(14)
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities	104	(220)
Increase in other current financial liabilities	698	3,800
Increase in other non-current financial liabilities	57	1,417
Cash generated from operations	4,579	16,142
Income tax refund/ (paid) (net)	698	(769)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	5,277	15,373
Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including capital advances	(7,058)	(7,242)
Purchase of intangible assets	(7)	(19)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	4
Purchase of investment	-	(1,371)
Advances to related parties	(2,490)	-
Dividend received - Non-Current investments	162	3,213
Dividend received - Current Investments	-	16
Interest received	685	322
Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)	(8,708)	(5,077)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	-	4,572
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(1,551)	(1,224)
Increase/ (decrease) in current borrowings (net)	1,497	(6,596)
Advances from related parties (net)	3,827	-
Payment of lease liability	(1,199)	(1,336)
Proceeds from Issue of shares on exercise of options	57	57
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax)	(331)	(4,659)
Interest paid	(809)	(680)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	1,491	(9,866)
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+ B+ C)	(1,940)	430
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the period	6,580	331
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period	4,640	761

Note :

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the 'indirect method' as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS 7) - Statement of Cash Flow.

AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTES:

- 1 The above Standalone Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on October 29, 2020.
- 2 Other expenditure includes the provision of commission Rs.300 lakhs and Rs.600 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 respectively to the Managing Directors which is dependent upon the net profit determinable u/s 198 of the Companies Act, 2013 at the year end.
- 3 During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company has allotted 5,666,667 equity shares of the face value of Re. 1/- each to the eligible employees upon exercise as per the stock purchase plan by them.
Consequent to the said allotment, the total paid up equity share capital of the Company has increased to Rs.345,333,334/- (Rupees Thirty four crore fifty three lakh thirty three thousand three hundred and thirty four).
- 4 The Company has redeemed its Non-convertible debenture during the period under review.
- 5 During the quarter under review, the National Green Tribunal (NGT) Delhi has issued an order inter alia demanding Rs. 142 crore for alleged air pollution in some villages of Mumbai. The Company has filed Appeal before the Supreme Court, against the said order citing the various reports prepared by reputed experts such as Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) and Institute of Chemical Technology (ICT) which inter alia state that Company's facility does not cause Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) emissions beyond permissible limits. Subsequent to the quarter end, the Supreme court has passed an order admitting the Appeal and has directed a stay on the NGT's order. The Company is hopeful of succeeding in the aforesaid case and does not expect any significant liability arising from the same. Hence, no provision is made in these results.
- 6 The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period the Code becomes effective.
- 7 In view of the outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic globally and in India, there was a lock down in the country which is being relaxed during the period. The Company has considered the possible effects, if any, that may result from the pandemic on the carrying amounts of assets after considering internal and external sources of information including the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions as at the date of approval of these financial results and has determined that none of these balances require a material adjustment to their carrying value. The Company continues to closely monitor the rapidly changing situation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

RAJ
CHANDARIA
RIA

Digitally signed
by RAJ
CHANDARIA
Date: 2020.10.29
18:19:41 +05'30'

Place: Mumbai
Date: October 29, 2020

Raj K. Chandaria
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN : 00037518